
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Jul 15 - Thu, Jul 21 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

MORRIS, GEORGE WADE MONTICELLO, GA YOB 1954 
  

USTA on 7/19/2022 INELIGIBLE(INE) AS OF 7/19/2022 
  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Declared ineligible for membership as of July 19, 2022 for violation of USTA Rule 20.09, 
financial responsibility (civil court judgment). 

   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 
The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

ANDERSEN, KENNETH N COLUMBUS, NJ YOB 1954 
  

PcD on 7/10/2022 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
7/10/2022 

  

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S) 
  

PA Title 7-205.502 Mr. Andersen has failed to pay the fine from ruling #22013PD. He is 
suspended indefinitely starting on 7/10/22. 

  

Status as of 7/17/2022 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Title7-203.11(e) Mr. Andersen has 
paid his fine from ruling #22013PD and as of 7/10/2022 is restored to good standing. 

 

  

ELLIS, REX H AVON, ME YOB 1954 
  

Bang on 5/15/2022 WARNING ISSUED 
  

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION 
  

The Maine State Harness Racing Commission issues a formal warning to Rex Ellis due to a 
positive laboratory sample results from a horse which participated in a qualifying or 
scheduled race on May 1, 2022 and May 15, 2002. The laboratory results showed 
banamine at a level which exceeds the regulatory threshold, constituting a violation of CMR 
01-017, Chapter 11, Sections 1 and 4. 

 

  

FLOWERS, DERRICK J JACKSON, MS YOB 1983 
  

OAKGR on 5/22/2022 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 7/10/2022 
  

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S) 
  

Derrick Flowers license is hereby suspended, original ruling #J2022-006 whipping violation, 
until such time that the fine of $200.00 is paid in full to the KY Horse Racing Commission. 

 

  

MILLER, LEWAYNE L ANDERSON, IN YOB 1986 
  

HoP on 6/17/2022 FINED: $2,500 
FULL - 30 DAYS, 7/19/2022 THRU 8/17/2022 

 



 

OTHER 
  

Trainer Lewayne Miller is in violation of the Trainer Responsibility rule 71 IAC 5-3-3(a)(12) 
which requires Trainer to promptly report to the Judges and the Commission Veterinarian 
the serious illness of any horse in his charge. On Junes 30th it was reported that Mr. Miller 
had a horse with Strangles. It was discovered that TWO OB MANOPAUSE had been sick 
since June 13th, he tested positive for Strangles on June 17th, confirmed at Purdue 
University ADDL. That information was not reported to the Judges nor the Commission 
Veterinarian. Mr. Miller continued business as usual racing horses from his stable over 30 
times after the positive test, potentially exposing horses from multiple states to the highly 
contagious disease. Upon discovery by the Commission Veterinarian, Hoosier Park 
Management, Track Veterinarian, and practicing Veterinarians, it was decided that the 
stable where Mr. Miller trained would have to be quarantined for two weeks, and then test 
the entire population (approximat 

 

  

MYERS, CHRISTIAN J HOUSTON, PA YOB 2002 
  

Nfld on 6/29/2022 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 7/13/2022 
  

UNPAID OBLIGATION 
  

Mr. Myers is hereby suspended until he pays the fine per ruling 22NFLD-122 at Northfield 
Park. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-36 17-99 

 

  

NUNES, LEWIS A GIBBSTOWN, NJ YOB 1967 
  

OD on 6/26/2022 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Lewis Nunes, for being the trainer of record on sample #E532581 taken from ROLL 
WITH FRED in the 1st race on June 26th, 2022 at Ocean Downs, was found to contain the 
drug Flunixin, at a concentration of 10.7 ng/ml. Trainer Nunes is fined $500.00, and must 
forfeit all purse monies. ROLL WITH FRED finished 1st and was placed 8th. All fines are 
due within 10 days of ruling, and all purse monies must be returned within 72 hours of this 
issuance. COMAR: 09.10.03.04B. 1/2 multiple medication violation (MMV) point assessed. 

 

  

O'DONNELL, KELLY R SAGAMORE HILLS, OH YOB 1958 
  

Nfld on 6/11/2022 WARNING ISSUED 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #889483 collected at Northfield Park on 6/11/22 from the horse Fearful Intent 
was found to contain Omeprazole Sulfide at a concentration of 64+-11 nanograms per 
milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 10 nanograms per milliliter 
adopted by the OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01 (B)(10) 18-02 18-99 

 

  

PLANO, LUKE SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1980 
  

Aces on 6/26/2022 FINED: $750 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

 



 

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION 
  

Ridonkuloso was disqualified, all purse money was redistibuted #1 Sd WatchMe Now fin 
2nd was placed 1st, #3 Imma Tank fin 3rd was placed 2nd , #2 Frewil Dakota Sven fin 4th 
was placed 3rd, #6 Blue Star Trooper fin 5th was placed 4th, #4 Cut A Rug fin 6th was 
placed 5th. 

 

  

ROBINSON, JASON M WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1984 
  

ScD on 7/16/2022 FINED: $250 
  

MEDICATION PROCEDURE VIOLATION 
  

OSRC 3769-18-01-B(5). On 7/16/22, Scioto Downs employees confiscated an amount of 
sodium bicarbonate that was over the allowed limit permitted in Ohio, from the stabled area 
of Mr. Robinson. Mr. Robinson is fined $250 which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. 
Robinson waived his right to a hearing but does have 48 hours to appeal this decision to 
the OSRC. 

 

  

SCHMUCKER, MARCUS L SPENCERVILLE, IN YOB 1986 
  

Mea on 7/21/2022 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 7/21/2022 
  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 203.11(e). Mr. Schmucker failed to complete the licensing requirements of 
the Pennsylvania SHRC by not submitting a fingerprint card as required. He is hereby 
issued a suspension beginning Thursday, July 21, 2022 and will remain suspended until 
such time he completes his licensing requirements. Mr. Schmucker has 10 days to appeal 
this decision to the Pennsylvania SHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. 

 

  

WINE, TEE WILKES-BARRE, PA YOB 1995 
  

YR on 6/2/2022 FINED: $500 
FULL - 7 DAYS, 7/26/2022 THRU 8/1/2022 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mr. Wine the trainer of record is responsible for a post race positive on his entry # 1 
BRILLIANT BEAUTY who raced at Yonkers on 6/20/2022 in race # 7 for the medication 
FLUNIXIN. He has been ordered to return the purse winnings and his horse was 
disqualified from 2nd place and placed 8th Mr. Wine has waived his right to an appeal , 
therefore, he has been fined the amount of $ 1,000.00 reduced to $ 500.00 and suspended 
for 15 days reduced to 7. 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

ABEL, RYAN TRAMAINE MAYWOOD, IL YOB 1987 
  

Haw on 7/10/2022 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH LINES TAUT 
 



 

Driver Ryan Abel is fined $200 for whipping beyond wrist and elbow action and failure to 
keep both lines taut. First offense at the current meeting. 

 

  

BONGIORNO, JOSEPH R MONROE, NJ YOB 1993 
  

YR on 1/19/2022 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

While driving # 2 CINNABAR DRAGON at Yonkers in race # 9 on 1/19/22 Mr. Bongiorno 
did use his whip outside the confines of the sulky after the 3/4 mark. He has been fined $ 
300.00 for this infraction . Any further violations in this chapter will result in a higher fine and 
suspension. 

 

  

BROWN, BRADY SLIPPERY ROCK, PA YOB 1993 
  

Mea on 7/14/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c). While driving No. 1 THE GREAT WHO DINI during the stretch 
in race 12 on 7/14/22 at the Meadows, driver Brady Brown did whip the horse using other 
than wrist and elbow action. Mr. Brown is fined $200.00 which is due within 10 days of this 
ruling. Mr. Brown has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania SHRC, Bureau of 
Standardbred Racing. 

 

  

BUFORD, ARCHIE N TERRY, MS YOB 1986 
  

Haw on 7/10/2022 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver Archie Buford is fined $200 for causing visible injury (welts) to #3 Fox Valley Falcon 
in the seventh race on 7/10/2022. This is is first offense of the current meeting. 

 

  

CANO, JUAN M CREAM RIDGE, NJ YOB 1983 
  

M on 7/8/2022 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 7/22/2022 THRU 7/26/2022 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver Juan Cano is hereby issued a driving suspension for a period of five (5) days and is 
also fined the sum of five hundred ($500.00) dollars. Said suspension shall begin on July 
22, 2022 and run through July 26, 2022 inclusive. While driving #4 ART HISTORY in the 
5th race at the Meadowlands Racetrack on July 8, 2022, Mr. Cano during the stretch drive, 
did repetitvely use the whip with more than wrist action. These actions are in direct violation 
of the New Jersey Racing Commission rule regarding the restrictive use of the whip. The 
fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on 
or before July 26, 2022. Violation N.J.A.C. 13:71-20.15( c)3,4. 

 

  

DI CICCO, TERRY P VERO BEACH, FL YOB 1956 
  

M on 7/1/2022 FINED: $1,000 
DRIVING - 10 DAYS, 7/9/2022 THRU 7/18/2022 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
 



 

Driver Terry DiCicco is hereby issued a driving suspension for a period of ten (10) days and 
is also fined the sum of one thousand ($1000.00) dollars. Said suspension shall begin on 
July 9, 2022 and run through July 18, 2022 inclusive. While driving #8 ELRAMA in the 9th 
race at the Meadowlands Racetrack on July 1, 2022, Mr. Dicicco did violate N.J.A.C. 13:71-
13:71-20.15 which states: whipping shall be restricted to wrist action only and the whipping 
arm shall not be raised above the drivers` shoulders height. These actions are in direct 
violation of the New Jersey Racing Commission rule regarding the restrictive use of the 
whip. This is Mr. DiCiccos` 2nd violation of N.J.A.C. of 13:71-20.15. The fine associated 
with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on or before July 
18, 2022. Violation N.J.A.C. 13:71-20.15(c)3,4. 

 

  

ERZENE, KUBI MICHAEL PEMBERTON, NJ YOB 1992 
  

OD on 7/17/2022 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver Kubi Erzene is fined $100.00 for excessive use of the whip in the stretch while 
driving BURNING DESIRE in the third race on July 17th, 2022 at Ocean Downs. All fines 
are due within 10 days of ruling or Maryland Racing Commission licensee will be 
suspended until payment is received. COMAR: 09.10.03.03 A(14) 

 

  

HENNESSEY, WALTER J COCONUT CREEK, FL YOB 1956 
  

TgDn on 7/17/2022 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

While driving #2 (Harry Terror) in race 12 at Tioga Downs on Sunday, 7/17/2022 you were 
in violation of the whipping rule. 

 

  

HOLLAND, BRENT FRISCO, TX YOB 1971 
  

YR on 7/18/2022 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 7/19/2022 THRU 7/19/2022 

  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

You are hereby fined the sum of $250.00 and suspended from racing for 1 day for your 
second whipping violation within one calendar year. While driving #2 (Eddard Hanover) in 
Race 8 you did use your whip in an unconventional manner approaching the 3/4 pole. Any 
further violations of this nature will result in increased penalties 

 

  

NASER, ANDREW A WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1985 
  

Mea on 7/20/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c). While driving No. 1 PILOT HANOVER during the stretch in 
race 4 on 7/20/22 at the Meadows, driver Andrew Naser did whip the horse using other 
than wrist and elbow action. Mr. Naser is fined $200.00 which is due within 10 days of this 
ruling. Mr. Naser has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania SHRC, Bureau of 
Standardbred Racing. 

 

  

PLANO, LUKE SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1980 
 



 

Aces on 7/17/2022 FINED: $400 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

This is Mr. Plano`s second whip violation at Running Aces in 2022 
 

  

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE GRINNELL, IA YOB 1982 
  

Aces on 7/14/2022 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/20/2022 THRU 7/22/2022 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Aces on 7/14/2022 FINED: $1,000 
DRIVING - 6 DAYS, 7/23/2022 THRU 7/28/2022 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Mr. Roland is permitted to drive in the Dan Patch final on 7/24/22 it is a paid into race , a 
horse he trains ALittleThundaDownUnda, qualified for the final on 7/17/22. Mr. Roland will 
serve one additional day if he decides to drive in the final. Mr. Roland suspended driving 
days are 7/23/22 through 7/28/22. Mr. Roland will carry a riding crop for the rest of the 2022 
Running Aces race days. 

 

  

SILVA, PAUL A MASON, NH YOB 1954 
  

PRc on 7/18/2022 
 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (b)2. On 07/18/2022 at PRC, while driving No.1 BURKES 
BANDIT in Race 1, driver Paul Silva did use the whip in the stretch, more than three in 
succession without giving the horse time to respond to urging. (1st offense). As a result of 
the violation Mr. Silva is hereby fined $200.00. Subsequent violations will result in additional 
fines and days. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

SOWERS, PHILIP BO MONTICELLO, NY YOB 1971 
  

MR on 7/13/2022 FINED: $250 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver Philip "Bo" Sowers if hereby assessed a penalty of $250 - and suspended (driving 
privilege only) for 1 day for excessive use of the whip in the stretch on #1 "Lear Seellllllster" 
in the 7th Race on July 13, 2022, at Monticello Raceway 

 

  

STEWART, CORDARIUS D BYRAM, MS YOB 1994 
  

Haw on 7/10/2022 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver Cordarius Stewart is fined $200 for causing visible injury (welts) to #6 Jazleyn in the 
fourth race on 7/10/22. This is his first offense of the current meeting. 

 

  

WILDER, W MIKE WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1972 
  

Mea on 7/9/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c) While driving No. 7 DAS DEO during the stretch in race 2 on 
7/9/22 at the Meadows, driver Mike Wilder did use other than wrist and elbow action while 



whipping. Mr. Wilder is fined $200.00 which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Wilder 
has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania SHRC, Bureau of Standardbred 
Racing. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

BENDER, ATLEE E WINDGAP, PA YOB 1992 
  

Haw on 7/16/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

BONGIORNO, JOSEPH R MONROE, NJ YOB 1993 
  

M on 7/2/2022 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BOYD, BRAXTEN B JONESVILLE, MI YOB 2000 
  

YR on 7/20/2022 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/27/2022 THRU 7/29/2022 
  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

BRANDSTATTER, CANDACE I BUXTON, ME YOB 1998 
  

PRc on 7/18/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

BRINSON, JIM T CLINTON, MI YOB 1979 
  

Nor on 6/4/2022 FINED: $200 
  

PARTICIPATING WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE 
  

ScD on 7/16/2022 FINED: $50 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

CAPONE, MARK F CLARKSBURG, NJ YOB 1958 
  

M on 6/17/2022 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO REPORT EQUIPMENT CHANGE 
 

  

CISCO, SCOTT R BLOOMINGBURG, OH YOB 1979 
  

ScD on 7/15/2022 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

CLEGG, NICK A NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1974 
  

Nfld on 7/9/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

COCHRAN, JOSHUA Z CRESTLINE, OH YOB 1974 
  

Nfld on 7/10/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO WEAR/SECURE HELMET 
 



  

DOHERTY, JAMES F JR MONTICELLO, NY YOB 1964 
  

MR on 7/13/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

DUBE, DANIEL MILLSTONE, NJ YOB 1969 
  

YR on 7/4/2022 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/26/2022 THRU 7/28/2022 
  

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER 
 

  

DUNN, DEXTER J SWEDESBORO, NJ YOB 1989 
  

M on 7/2/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE 
 

  

ENGBLOM, PER EAST WINDSOR, NJ YOB 1980 
  

MR on 7/11/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

ERZENE, KUBI MICHAEL PEMBERTON, NJ YOB 1992 
  

M on 7/8/2022 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

GALLIERS, BRADY E DEFIANCE, OH YOB 1995 
  

ScD on 7/2/2022 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

GREEN, CLIFTON C EAST EARL, PA YOB 1963 
  

Mea on 7/15/2022 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

GRUMMEL, CURT L CARROLLTON, IL YOB 1972 
  

Haw on 7/10/2022 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

KARRAT, JOSEPH F QUAKERTOWN, PA YOB 1953 
  

M on 7/8/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

KERWOOD, ANTHONY P MILTON, ON YOB 1958 
  

Aces on 7/17/2022 FINED: $100 
  

SLOW QUARTER/HALF 
 

  

KNOX, PHILLIP D DOWNERS GROVE, IL YOB 1964 
  

Haw on 7/9/2022 FINED: $200 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 



  

KOZAR, NICHOLAS CLAYSVILLE, PA YOB 1981 
  

Mea on 7/15/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
 

  

LAKE, ANGUS D NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1969 
  

Nfld on 7/16/2022 FINED: $100 
  

OTHER 
 

  

LONGO, GERALD RIVERSIDE, CA YOB 1945 
  

Aces on 7/19/2022 DRIVING - 6 DAYS, 7/21/2022 THRU 7/26/2022 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

MACDONALD, ANTHONY A GUELPH, ON YOB 1976 
  

Nfld on 7/17/2022 FINED: $350 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

MCCARTHY, ANDREW JOHN SWEDESBORO, NJ YOB 1986 
  

M on 6/24/2022 FINED: $400 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MCCARTHY, TODD P BORDENTOWN, NJ YOB 1993 
  

M on 7/8/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE 
 

  

MILLER, ANDY RAY MILLSTONE TOWNSHIP, NJ YOB 1968 
  

M on 7/1/2022 FINED: $300 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

MILLER, BRETT A BLACKLICK, OH YOB 1973 
  

ScD on 7/19/2022 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

MILLER, DAVID S ROBBINSVILLE, NJ YOB 1964 
  

M on 6/30/2022 FINED: $400 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
  

M on 7/2/2022 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

MILLER, TIMOTHY L JR. BURLINGTON FLATS, NY YOB 1984 
  

Stga on 7/17/2022 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
  

Stga on 7/17/2022 FINED: $250 
 



 

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

MYERS, CHRISTIAN J HOUSTON, PA YOB 2002 
  

Nfld on 6/29/2022 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
7/15/2022 

  

OTHER 
 

  

NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR BOCA RATON, FL YOB 1966 
  

PcD on 7/16/2022 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
  

PHL on 7/17/2022 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

OLDFORD, STEPHEN E LEXINGTON, MI YOB 1958 
  

Nfld on 7/10/2022 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

PAGE, CHRIS L MT VERNON, OH YOB 1983 
  

ScD on 7/19/2022 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

PANTALEANO, JAMES R CANONSBURG, PA YOB 1962 
  

PcD on 7/19/2022 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

REDDER, PETER A PENDLETON, IN YOB 1977 
  

ScD on 7/9/2022 FINED: $50 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

ROLAND, DANIEL G SANDSTONE, MN YOB 1970 
  

Humb on 7/4/2022 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

ROLAND, ROYAL R GRINNELL, IA YOB 1962 
  

What on 7/9/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

SCHULTE, JAMES W JR. OXFORD, OH YOB 1966 
  

ScD on 7/6/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

SHERIDAN, NEWTON M FREEHOLD, NJ YOB 1978 
 



 

M on 7/8/2022 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

SMEDSHAMMER, TROND ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1967 
  

PHL on 7/14/2022 FINED: $500 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

SMITH, TYLER ALAN WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1993 
  

ScD on 7/16/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

STALBAUM, LARRY D MATAMORAS, PA YOB 1963 
  

Stga on 7/15/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

STILL, RICK CAMDEN WYOMING, DE YOB 1971 
  

OD on 7/17/2022 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/20/2022 THRU 7/22/2022 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

STRATTON, CORY MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1992 
  

TgDn on 7/15/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

SVENDSEN, CHAD OTTUMWA, IA YOB 1971 
  

What on 7/9/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

SWITZER, KEVIN P JR E WATERBORO, ME YOB 1987 
  

PRc on 7/18/2022 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

TABRON, SKYLAR M BELLE VERNON, PA YOB 1995 
  

Mea on 7/14/2022 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

TETRICK, TIM A WOOLWICH TWP, NJ YOB 1981 
  

M on 7/2/2022 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

THAYER, SHAWN A HERMON, ME YOB 1971 
  

Bang on 7/20/2022 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  



WALLIS, KEVIN W LIGHTHOUSE POINT, FL YOB 1956 
  

OAKGR on 6/27/2022 FINED: $100 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

WHITE, BARRY A NORTH BANGOR, NY YOB 1967 
  

Stga on 7/15/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

ZERON, SCOTT RICHARD CAMPBELL HALL, NY YOB 1989 
  

M on 7/2/2022 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
     

 


